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WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – TIME TRIAL  
 

  

Road 
Closure 
Time 

Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)  
Approximate 
Road Re-
open Time 

Local Road Authority 

7:30 AM Stephenson Avenue, between HBF Stadium and Underwood Avenue  
Underwood Avenue Eastbound, between Brockway Road/Brookdale Street and Perry Lakes Drive 
Underwood Avenue Westbound, between Bendat Basketball Centre and Perry Lakes Drive 
Perry Lakes Drive (and internal roads), between Underwood Avenue and Oceanic Drive 
 

7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 

Various 
Various 
Various 
Town of Cambridge 

8:45 AM Stephenson Avenue, between Rochdale Road and Underwood Avenue  
Oceanic Drive Westbound,  between Louth Road and West Coast Highway 
Meagher Drive, between Finishline View and Underwood Avenue 
Montgomery Avenue, between Vale Kleef Circuit and Stephenson Avenue 
Rochdale Road, between West Coast Highway and Teslin Road 
 

7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 
7:00 PM 

Various 
Town of Cambridge 
Town of Cambridge  
Town of Cambridge 
City of Nedlands 
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THURSDAY 9 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – TIME TRIAL  

 

  

Road 
Closure 
Time 

Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)  
Approximate 
Road Re-
open Time 

Local Road Authority 

7:30 AM Stephenson Avenue, between HBF Stadium and Underwood Avenue  
Underwood Avenue Eastbound, between Brockway Road/Brookdale Street and Perry Lakes Drive 
Underwood Avenue Westbound, between Bendat Basketball Centre and Perry Lakes Drive 
Perry Lakes Drive (and internal roads), between Underwood Avenue and Oceanic Drive 

4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
 

Various 
Various 
Various 
Town of Cambridge 

8:45 AM Stephenson Avenue, between Rochdale Road and Underwood Avenue  
Oceanic Drive Westbound,  between Louth Road and West Coast Highway 
Meagher Drive, between Finishline View and Underwood Avenue 
Montgomery Avenue, between Vale Kleef Circuit and Stephenson Avenue 
Rochdale Road, between West Coast Highway and Teslin Road 

4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
4:30 PM 
 

Various 
Town of Cambridge 
Town of Cambridge  
Town of Cambridge 
City of Nedlands 
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FRIDAY 10 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – CRITERIUM 

 

  

Road 
Closure 
Time 

Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)  
Approximate 
Road Re-
open Time 

Local Road Authority 

3:00 AM Francis Street, between Lake Street and William Street 9:00 PM 
 

City of Perth 
 

7:00 AM Aberdeen Street, between Palmerston Street and William Street 
James Street, between Melbourne Street and William Street 
Lake Street, between Roe Street and Newcastle Street 
Francis Street, between Beaufort Street and Parker Street 
Parker Street, between James Street and Aberdeen Street 
Mountain Terrace, between James Street and Francis Street 
 

9:00 PM 
9:00 PM 
9:00 PM 
9:00 PM 
9:00 PM 
9:00 PM 
 

City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 

8:45 AM William Street, between James Street and Newcastle Street 
 

9:00 PM 
 

City of Perth 
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SATURDAY 11 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – ROAD RACE 
 

 

 

 

 

Road Closure Time Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)  
Approximate Road 
Re-open Time 

Local Road Authority 

11:00 PM  
(Friday 10 January) 

Frasers Avenue, between Kings Park Road and Wadjuk Way 
Wadjuk Way, between May Drive and Frasers Avenue 
 

12:00 AM  
(Monday 13 January) 

DBCA/BGPA 
DBCA/BGPA 

4:00 AM Kings Park Road, between Colin Street and Malcolm Street 
Havelock Street, between Ord Street and Kings Park Road 
St Georges Terrace, between Mount Street / Milligan Street and Malcolm Street 
Malcolm Street, between St Georges Terrace and Kings Park Road 
 

5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 

City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
 

5:00 AM St Georges Terrace, between Barrack Street and Malcolm Street 
Mounts Bay Road Eastbound, between Stirling Highway and Birdiya Drive 

Note: Mounts Bay Road Westbound open for local access only 
May Drive  
Lovekin Drive 
Forrest Drive 
Saw Avenue, between Thomas Street and May Drive  
Poole Avenue, between Park Avenue and May Drive / Lovekin Drive 
Kings Park Avenue, between Park Avenue and Mounts Bay Road 
Park Avenue, between Kings Park Avenue and Forrest Drive 
Birdiya Drive, between William Street and Mounts Bay Road 
William Street, from Hay Street to Birdiya Drive 
Mitchell Freeway Southbound Off Ramp to William Street 
Kwinana Freeway Southbound On Ramp from  Birdiya Drive/William Street 
Mitchell Freeway Northbound On Ramp from Birdiya Drive/William Street 
Howard Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade 
Sherwood Court, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade 
Mill Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade 
Milligan Street Southbound, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace 
King Street, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace 
Elder Street, between Church Row and St Georges Terrace 

5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
5:30 PM 
 

City of Perth 
MRWA 
MRWA 
DBCA/BGPA  
DBCA/BGPA  
DBCA/BGPA  
DBCA/BGPA  
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
MRWA 
City of Perth 
MRWA 
MRWA 
MRWA 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
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SUNDAY 12 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – ROAD RACE 

Road Closure Time Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)  
Approximate Road 
Re-open Time 

Local Road Authority 

11:00 PM  
(Friday 10 January) 

Frasers Avenue, between Kings Park Road and Wadjuk Way 
Wadjuk Way, between May Drive and Frasers Avenue 
 

12:00 AM  
(Monday 13 January) 

DBCA/BGPA 
DBCA/BGPA 

4:00 AM Kings Park Road, between Colin Street and Malcolm Street 
Havelock Street, between Ord Street and Kings Park Road 
St Georges Terrace, between Mount Street / Milligan Street and Malcolm Street 
Malcolm Street, between St Georges Terrace and Kings Park Road 
 

7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 

City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
 

5:00 AM St Georges Terrace, between Barrack Street and Malcolm Street 
Mounts Bay Road Eastbound, between Stirling Highway and Birdiya Drive 

Note: Mounts Bay Road Westbound open for local access only 
May Drive  
Lovekin Drive 
Forrest Drive 
Saw Avenue, between Thomas Street and May Drive  
Poole Avenue, between Park Avenue and May Drive / Lovekin Drive 
Kings Park Avenue, between Park Avenue and Mounts Bay Road 
Park Avenue, between Kings Park Avenue and Forrest Drive 
Birdiya Drive, between William Street and Mounts Bay Road 
William Street, from Hay Street to Birdiya Drive 
Mitchell Freeway Southbound Off Ramp to William Street 
Kwinana Freeway Southbound On Ramp from  Birdiya Drive/William Street 
Mitchell Freeway Northbound On Ramp from Birdiya Drive/William Street 
Howard Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade 
Sherwood Court, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade 
Mill Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade 
Milligan Street Southbound, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace 
King Street, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace 
Elder Street, between Church Row and St Georges Terrace 
 

7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
7:30 PM 
 

City of Perth 
MRWA 
MRWA 
DBCA/BGPA  
DBCA/BGPA  
DBCA/BGPA  
DBCA/BGPA  
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
MRWA 
City of Perth 
MRWA 
MRWA 
MRWA 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 
City of Perth 


