

WEDNESDAY 8 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – TIME TRIAL

Road Closure Time	Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)	Approximate Road Re- open Time	Local Road Authority
7:30 AM	Stephenson Avenue, between HBF Stadium and Underwood Avenue	7:00 PM	Various
	Underwood Avenue Eastbound , between Brockway Road/Brookdale Street and Perry Lakes Drive	7:00 PM	Various
	Underwood Avenue Westbound , between Bendat Basketball Centre and Perry Lakes Drive	7:00 PM	Various
	Perry Lakes Drive (and internal roads), between Underwood Avenue and Oceanic Drive	7:00 PM	Town of Cambridge
8:45 AM	Stephenson Avenue, between Rochdale Road and Underwood Avenue	7:00 PM	Various
	Oceanic Drive Westbound , between Louth Road and West Coast Highway	7:00 PM	Town of Cambridge
	Meagher Drive, between Finishline View and Underwood Avenue	7:00 PM	Town of Cambridge
	Montgomery Avenue, between Vale Kleef Circuit and Stephenson Avenue	7:00 PM	Town of Cambridge
	Rochdale Road, between West Coast Highway and Teslin Road	7:00 PM	City of Nedlands



THURSDAY 9 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – TIME TRIAL

Road Closure Time	Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)	Approximate Road Re- open Time	Local Road Authority
7:30 AM	Stephenson Avenue, between HBF Stadium and Underwood Avenue	4:30 PM	Various
	Underwood Avenue Eastbound , between Brockway Road/Brookdale Street and Perry Lakes Drive	4:30 PM	Various
	Underwood Avenue Westbound , between Bendat Basketball Centre and Perry Lakes Drive	4:30 PM	Various
	Perry Lakes Drive (and internal roads), between Underwood Avenue and Oceanic Drive	4:30 PM	Town of Cambridge
8:45 AM	Stephenson Avenue, between Rochdale Road and Underwood Avenue	4:30 PM	Various
	Oceanic Drive Westbound , between Louth Road and West Coast Highway	4:30 PM	Town of Cambridge
	Meagher Drive, between Finishline View and Underwood Avenue	4:30 PM	Town of Cambridge
	Montgomery Avenue, between Vale Kleef Circuit and Stephenson Avenue	4:30 PM	Town of Cambridge
	Rochdale Road, between West Coast Highway and Teslin Road	4:30 PM	City of Nedlands



FRIDAY 10 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – CRITERIUM

Road Closure Time	Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)	Approximate Road Re- open Time	Local Road Authority
3:00 AM	Francis Street, between Lake Street and William Street	9:00 PM	City of Perth
7:00 AM	Aberdeen Street, between Palmerston Street and William Street James Street, between Melbourne Street and William Street Lake Street, between Roe Street and Newcastle Street Francis Street, between Beaufort Street and Parker Street Parker Street, between James Street and Aberdeen Street Mountain Terrace, between James Street and Francis Street	9:00 PM 9:00 PM 9:00 PM 9:00 PM 9:00 PM 9:00 PM	City of Perth City of Perth City of Perth City of Perth City of Perth City of Perth
8:45 AM	William Street, between James Street and Newcastle Street	9:00 PM	City of Perth



SATURDAY 11 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – ROAD RACE

Road Closure Time	Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)	Approximate Road Re-open Time	Local Road Authority
11:00 PM	Frasers Avenue, between Kings Park Road and Wadjuk Way	12:00 AM	DBCA/BGPA
(Friday 10 January)	Wadjuk Way, between May Drive and Frasers Avenue	(Monday 13 January)	DBCA/BGPA
4:00 AM	Kings Park Road, between Colin Street and Malcolm Street	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Havelock Street, between Ord Street and Kings Park Road	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	St Georges Terrace, between Mount Street / Milligan Street and Malcolm Street	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Malcolm Street, between St Georges Terrace and Kings Park Road	5:30 PM	City of Perth
5:00 AM	St Georges Terrace, between Barrack Street and Malcolm Street	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Mounts Bay Road Eastbound , between Stirling Highway and Birdiya Drive	5:30 PM	MRWA
	Note: Mounts Bay Road Westbound open for local access only	5:30 PM	MRWA
	May Drive	5:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Lovekin Drive	5:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Forrest Drive	5:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Saw Avenue, between Thomas Street and May Drive	5:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Poole Avenue, between Park Avenue and May Drive / Lovekin Drive	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Kings Park Avenue, between Park Avenue and Mounts Bay Road	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Park Avenue, between Kings Park Avenue and Forrest Drive	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Birdiya Drive, between William Street and Mounts Bay Road	5:30 PM	MRWA
	William Street, from Hay Street to Birdiya Drive	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Mitchell Freeway Southbound Off Ramp to William Street	5:30 PM	MRWA
	Kwinana Freeway Southbound On Ramp from Birdiya Drive/William Street	5:30 PM	MRWA
	Mitchell Freeway Northbound On Ramp from Birdiya Drive/William Street	5:30 PM	MRWA
	Howard Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Sherwood Court, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Mill Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Milligan Street Southbound, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	King Street, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace	5:30 PM	City of Perth
	Elder Street, between Church Row and St Georges Terrace	5:30 PM	City of Perth



SUNDAY 12 JANUARY 2025: ROAD CLOSURE SUMMARY – ROAD RACE

Road Closure Time	Road Closures (closed in both directions unless stated otherwise)	Approximate Road Re-open Time	Local Road Authority
11:00 PM	Frasers Avenue, between Kings Park Road and Wadjuk Way	12:00 AM	DBCA/BGPA
(Friday 10 January)	Wadjuk Way, between May Drive and Frasers Avenue	(Monday 13 January)	DBCA/BGPA
4:00 AM	Kings Park Road, between Colin Street and Malcolm Street	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Havelock Street, between Ord Street and Kings Park Road	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	St Georges Terrace, between Mount Street / Milligan Street and Malcolm Street	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Malcolm Street, between St Georges Terrace and Kings Park Road	7:30 PM	City of Perth
5:00 AM	St Georges Terrace, between Barrack Street and Malcolm Street	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Mounts Bay Road Eastbound , between Stirling Highway and Birdiya Drive	7:30 PM	MRWA
	Note: Mounts Bay Road Westbound open for local access only	7:30 PM	MRWA
	May Drive	7:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Lovekin Drive	7:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Forrest Drive	7:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Saw Avenue, between Thomas Street and May Drive	7:30 PM	DBCA/BGPA
	Poole Avenue, between Park Avenue and May Drive / Lovekin Drive	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Kings Park Avenue, between Park Avenue and Mounts Bay Road	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Park Avenue, between Kings Park Avenue and Forrest Drive	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Birdiya Drive, between William Street and Mounts Bay Road	7:30 PM	MRWA
	William Street, from Hay Street to Birdiya Drive	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Mitchell Freeway Southbound Off Ramp to William Street	7:30 PM	MRWA
	Kwinana Freeway Southbound On Ramp from Birdiya Drive/William Street	7:30 PM	MRWA
	Mitchell Freeway Northbound On Ramp from Birdiya Drive/William Street	7:30 PM	MRWA
	Howard Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Sherwood Court, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Mill Street, between St Georges Terrace and The Esplanade	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Milligan Street Southbound, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	King Street, between Hay Street and St Georges Terrace	7:30 PM	City of Perth
	Elder Street, between Church Row and St Georges Terrace	7:30 PM	City of Perth